


2 0 2 0 2 0 3 0 1 0

1 1
1 2



2 1

2 2

2 3

2 0 2 0 2



23
2%

23
2%

47
4%
46
3%

169
13%

554
42%

446
34%

13
1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

4 0 3

M aaS IC T

2 4

2 5

2 8

2 9

2

2 6 IC T

2 7

N=1,905



3

5



3 1

1 4

3 2  

3 3

2 0 3 0

3 0 .0

2 0 1 8 1 5 .6 %

2 0 3 0

5 .0

2 0 1 8 4 .3 %

2 0 3 0

5 ,7 9 0 /

2 0 1 8 5 ,1 9 6 /

(%)



N P O



2

IC T

1 / 1 /

or



N P O

M aaS

M aaS



2 0 1 9 8

Q R

Y ou tu be

P R



P D C A

1

1 0

5

7 1




